

No. 14-3653

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CVS PHARMACY, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of Illinois (No. 1:14-cv-00863)

**BRIEF OF THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC. AND THE CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF CVS PHARMACY, INC. AND AFFIRMANCE**

Deborah R. White
Kathleen McGuigan
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 600-2067

Kate Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce
of the United States*

Jason C. Schwartz
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Johnson Jr.
Lindsay S. See
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
*Counsel for Retail Litigation
Center, Inc.*

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The undersigned counsel for *amici curiae* furnishes the following statement pursuant to Circuit Rule 26.1:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Businesses Nationwide Use Separation Agreements As Standard Practice	3
A. Separation Agreements Are Advantageous To Employees And Employers Alike	4
B. The CVS Separation Agreement Conforms With Standard Industry Practice	5
II. The EEOC’s Position Would Raise Serious Concerns for Employers’ Due Process Rights	6
A. Reversal Would Leave Employers With No Notice Whether Their Conduct Violates The Law	7
B. The EEOC’s Extra-Statutory Standard Would Invite Arbitrary Enforcement.....	14
III. The Agreement Does Not Violate Title VII.....	16
A. The Agreement Explicitly Informs Employees Of Their Right To Participate In Agency Investigations	16
B. Offering Employees A Severance Agreement Does Not Violate Title VII.....	19
IV. A Ruling For The EEOC—On Either Substantive Or Procedural Grounds—Would Undermine The Important Goals Underlying Title VII.....	22
A. Separation Agreements Encourage Efficient, Private Dispute-Resolution.....	22
B. Title VII’s Conciliation Requirement Complements The Societal Benefits Of Enforcing Separation Agreements	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	25, 26
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	21
<i>Bess v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 381 Ill. App. 3d 229 (2008)	13
<i>Breckenridge v. Cambridge Homes, Inc.</i> , 616 N.E. 2d 615 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993).....	13
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	12
<i>Davis v. Precoat Metals</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 847 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	20
<i>Dinkins v. Charoen Pokphand USA, Inc.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (M.D. Ala. 2001).....	23
<i>EEOC v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 778 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 2015).....	8, 20
<i>EEOC v. Astra USA, Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 738 (1st Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Bd. of Governors of State Colls. & Univs.</i> , 957 F.2d 424 (7th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>EEOC v. Cognis Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 1893725 (C.D. Ill. May 23, 2012)	17
<i>EEOC v. Eastman Kodak</i> , No. 06-cv-06489 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2006).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Liberty Trucking Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 1038 (7th Cir. 1982)	26
<i>EEOC v. SunDance Rehab. Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	7, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fortino v. Quasar Co.</i> , 950 F.2d 389 (7th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Garber v. Randell</i> , 477 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1973).....	21
<i>Golden v. McDermott, Will & Emery</i> , 299 Ill. App. 3d 982 (1998)	13
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	7, 10, 14
<i>Hampton v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2009)	4, 5
<i>Hegwood v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 676 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Hill v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	21
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	26, 27
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. of Cal. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977)	23, 25, 26, 27
<i>Oubre v. Entergy Ops., Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 422 (1998)	11
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).	15
<i>Ribble v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 589252 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 22, 2012).....	17
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	11
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	14
<i>Spencer v. Banco Real, S.A.</i> , 87 F.R.D. 739 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Original Knights of the Ku Klux Klan</i> , 250 F. Supp. 330 (E.D. La. 1965).....	21
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 250 F. Supp. 470 (N.D. Miss. 1966).....	22
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	14
<i>Whitehead v. Okla. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 1999).....	11
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 629(f)(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3.....	20
 Regulation	
29 C.F.R. § 1625.22.....	19
 Other Authorities	
12 Ill. Law & Prac. Contracts § 59.....	13
110 Cong. Rec. 14,190 (1964).....	25, 26
EEOC, <i>Understanding Waivers of Discrimination Claims in Employee Severance Agreements</i> , available at http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/qanda_severance-agreements.html	4, 18
EEOC Oversight Hearing, Sen. Comm. on Health, Education, Labor & Pensions (May 26, 2015).....	26
ISAC Separation Agreement and General Release of Claims, <i>available at</i> http://www.chicagobusiness.com/Assets/legacy/ downloads/DavisSeparationAgreement.pdf	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Prese Release, EEOC, EEOC Sues CVS to Preserve Employee Access to the Legal System (Feb. 7, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://eoc.gov/eoc/newsroom/release/2-7-14.cfm	8
U.S. Courts, <i>Table B-7—U.S. Courts of Appeals Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2</i> (Mar. 31, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/b-7/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics/2014/03/31	23
